Mobile Phone

T18d

Dual band, dual mode
for D-AMPS Systems

User’s Guide

o
ERICSSON 2



Visit Ericsson on the web: http://mobile.ericsson.com

Third draft (January 1999)

"I'his manual is published by Ericsson Inc., without any warranty. Improvements and changes to this manual duc to typographical errors, inaccuracies of
current information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may be made by Lricsson Inc. at any time and without notice. Such changes will,

however, be incorporated in to new editions of this manuals.
All rights reserved
©Liricsson Inc., 1999
Publication number: LZT 123 4751 R1

Printed in USA



Some menus/features are operator dependent.

Table of Contents

Tableof Contents . ................... iii
Document Conventions ................ 1
Important Safety Information ............ 3
Warranty Notification . ............................ 4
Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use ... .. 5
Safety ... .. ... 5
Driving . ... 7
Product Care and Operation ........................ 7
Battery Information .................... . ... ... 8
Getting Started. . ......... ... .. ..., 11
Attaching the Belt Clip to Your Phone ............... 11
Connecting and Removing Your Battery ............. 11
Charging Your Battery . ........................... 12
Selecting Your Charger ........................... 13
Connecting the Power Cotd to the Desktop Charger ... 14
Charging a Battery Attached to Your Phone .......... 14
Charging a Separate Battery .. ...................... 15
Conditioning Your Battery ........................ 15

Learning About Your Mobile Phone .. ... 17
Highlights of Your Mobile Phone ................... 17
Phone Display Icons and Display Indicators .. ......... 19
Basic Operations. .................... 23
Summary of Basic Operations «....oovviiunnvn.n. 23
Turning Your Phone Onand Off ................... 24
Setting the Display Language ....................... 24
Setting the Ring Sound ............................ 24
Setting the Ring Volume ..................... ... ... 25
Makinga Call ....... ... ... ... ... ... L. 25
Answeringa Call ....... ... .. ... o L 26
Call Waiting . ........ ... . . i, 26
Emergency Calls ................................. 28
International Calls ........... ... ... ... ........... 28
Caller Number Identification ....................... 29
Low Battery Power Alert .......................... 29
Security Code . ...........o 29
UsingMenus .............. ... 31
Opening Menus . ............ ... ... 31
Opening Submenus .......... ... ... ... ... .. 31
Changing Settings ................ ..., 31

Table of Contents



Some menus/features are operator dependent.

Exiting the Menu . ......... ... ... ... ... ... 32
Quick Menu ACCESs « . oo vt 32
Menu OVELVIEW . ... iiii it 32
Menu Descriptions. ................... 33
Accessing Menus . .......... ... i 33
Phone Listsmenu .......... ..ot 33
Messages Menu .......... ... .. ... ... ... 36
Call Manager ................ . ..o, 36
Settings .. ... 38
Sounds . ... 40
MOAES .« v v et 41
Using the Phonebook ................. 43
Storing a Number and Name in Your Phonebook ...... 43
Recalling a Number or Name from Your Phonebook ...45
Editing a Number in Your Phonebook ............... 46
Erasing a Number from Your Phonebook ............ 46
Phone Groups ......... ... . ... ... i 46
Message Services . ...........cooun... 49
Text Message Service . ... ..ottt 49
Text Message Memory ............................ 50
Dataand Fax Usage................... 55
Before YouStart ........ .. i 55

Table of Contents

Setting Up You Computer ......................... 55
Connecting Your Computer to Your Phone ........... 56
Making Data/Fax Calls ... ......................... 56
Operating Hints ......... .. ... ... ............. 57
Problems YouCan Solve . ............. 59
Displayed Messages and Explanations . ............... 59
Problems and Possible Solutions .. .................. 59
Index. ........ 62



SJUU0D JO 3|qe L

“Juapuadap Jojesado ale SaInjea)/snus BWOS



Document Conventions

Menu names are shown in the following

typeface: MENUS.

Submenu names are shown in the following type-
face: Submenu Names.

Keys names are shown in the following typeface:
CLR.

‘l'ext that is scen in the phone’s display is shown in

the following typeface:

8 The Quick-Access shortcuts to your
phone menu and settings are identified
using this symbol.

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

When this guide instructs you to press a key, press

and rclease the key.

When this guide instructs you to press and hold a
key, press and hold the key for one to two seconds.

Press the down arrow when you see this symbol
().

Press the up arrow when you see this symbol (R).
Your phone is at the Standby screen when it is
powered On and a call is not in progress.

Document Conventions



SUONUBAUOD JUswndog

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Important Safety Information

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Some of the following information may not apply to
your particular product. [However, as with any clectronic
product, you should observe safety precautions when
you use this product.

Save this manual. Tt contains important safety informa-

tion and operating instructions.

¢ Before using the product, please follow and adhere
to all warnings, safety, and operating instructions
located on the product and in this User's Guide.

* Do Not expose the product to water or moisture.

* Do Not expose the product to extreme hot or cold
temperatures.

* Do Not expose the product to open flames.

* Do Not allow objects to fall on, or liquids to spill
on the product.

¢ Use only Fricsson Original Accessories. [Damage
from use of non-approved accessories will void
your phone warranty.

¢ Connect the AC adapter only to designated power

sources as marked on the product.

¢ Do Not allow battery to be placed in the mouth.
Hlectrolytes could release and may be toxic if swal-
lowed.

To reduce the risk of damage, remove the electrical
cord from an outlet by pulling on the AC adapter

rather than the cord.

Make sure the clectric cord is located so that it will

not be subjected to damage.

"l'o reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the
product from the power source before attempting
any cleaning. Once unplugged, use a soft cloth
dampened with water.

DANGER: Never alter the AC cord or plug. If the
plug will not fit into the outlet, have a proper outlet
installed by a qualified electrician. Improper con-
nection can result in electric shock.

Do Not attempt to disassemble the product. Doing
so will void the warranty. ‘T'his product does not
contain consumer-serviceable components. Service
should be performed only by Authorized Service
Centers.

Do Not remove the antenna. A detached antenna
may be a choking hazard for children.

Do Not allow children to play with this product.
Small parts may become detached and may become
a choking hazard.

Important Safety Information



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Warranty Notification

Do not tamper with the Warranty Scal on the back of
your phone. 'lampering with this scal can void your war-
ranty. Do not attempt to take your phone apart, doing so
will void your warranty. Your phone does not contain
consumer-serviceable components. Service should only
be performed by Authorized Service Centers.

Only original Fricsson branded accessorics are engi-
ncered for guaranteed compatibility with your Fricsson
mobile phone. Use of any other accessories may void

your phone warranty.

Important Safety Information



Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Safety

Since its introduction in the mid 1980s the mobile
phone is one of the most exciting and innovative
products ever developed. Your phone can help you to
stay in touch with your office, your home, emergency

scrvices and others.

Exposure to Radio Frequency Energy
Your wireless handheld portable telephone is a low
power radio transmitter and receiver. When it is ON, it
receives and also sends out radio frequency (RT) signals.

In August, 1996, the Federal Communications Commis-
sion (FCC) adopted RF exposure guidelines with safety
levels for handheld wireless phones. Those guidelines

are consistent with the safety standards previously set by

both US and international standards bodies:

e ANSI (095.1 (1992)*

* NCRP Report 86 (1986)*

« TCNIRP (1996)*
‘T'hose standards were based on comprehensive and
periodic evaluations of the relevant scientific literature.

Tor example, over 120 scientists, engineers, and physi-

cians from universities, government health agencies, and

industry reviewed the available body of research to
develop the ANST Standards (C95.1).

"I'he design of your phone complies with the FCC guide-
lines (and those standards).

* American National Standards Tnstitute: National Council on
Radiation Protection and Measure, 5 Internati Commis-

sion on Non-lonizing Radiation Protection.

Posted Facilities
‘L'urn your phone OFF in any facility where posted

notices so require.

Aircraft
FCC regulations prohibit using your phone while in the
air. Switch OFT your phone before boarding an aircraft.

Electronic Devices

Most modern clectronic equipment, for example equip-
ment in hospitals and cars, is shielded from RT" energy.
However, certain clectronic equipment may not be

shiclded against RF signals from your wircless phone.

Pacemakers

‘I'he Health Industry Manufacturers Association recom-
mends that a minimum separation of six (67) inches be
maintained between a handheld wireless phone and a

Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use



duIdud J21YIA

INOK 330 uany 0] pasIAPe o £[[BUIOU PINOM NOK d3oyMm
eare 3110 Lue pue srpmod [eaw 30 Gsnp ‘oress se
yons ‘sopnaed 10 S[EIIWOYD SUIRILOD JIE D) I0UM SBIIT
‘(oueang 30 ouedosd se yons) sed wnojonod payonby
Sursn $O[OIYAA SSATIIIOE] 95EI0IS JO JJSTLT] [LITWIL FO
[913 $S180 U0 Y0P MO[I( ‘SUOTIEIS DUIOSES SB YoNS SEdIE
Surjong opnpur Loy 7, "povrew £Feopd ‘seme jou Inq
‘ua1j0 axe a3eydsoune aarso[dxs Arenuatod ey seary

“ypedp uoad Jo Lanfur Lppoq ur Supnsos 941y JO UOIS
-o[dxo ue osned PNod sedse Yans wr sysedg suononasur
pue suSrs [[e £oqo pue axeydsoune aarsordxs A[en
-uood e yuas oae {ue ut voym (O duoyd snof uin,

saJaydsowly anisojdx3 Ajenuajod

suon
-onnsur pue sudis (e £oq() o1pes {em-om jjo uany

parsod seare ur 3o eose Junselq,, e ur uoym 44O duoyd
Mo umj AQCﬁd.HQLC sﬂdwgﬁwdﬁﬂ LEEIEAY sﬂdwgﬂuuwuwugﬂ proae of,

sealy buiise|g

"prezey Jun{oyd € 2181D puk POYDEIIP o PINod
yep sired rews surejuoos suoyd oy suoyd oy Sewep
£[[P2uopIIE PINOD JO SIOYIO JO SIAPSWIY) 1INY PNOd

Loy 1, ouoyd nof yim Leyd 01 vospyrya moje 10u o(]

uaupIyD

£330U0 Y [BUIIXD 0) DANISUDS O P[NOD JBYI JUOW

-dinbo Suisn oq Lew sopipoey 2382 Yoy 10 spendsoy |

9SM 1UBIDIYT pue BJeS 10} SaUIBPIND

‘08 C_J o] nok uUSHuwQM seaje vmvﬂu ﬂﬂ TUHWCQ mQCﬁ.&TANUH

Aue QUJ»&/ m@ﬂﬂﬂu.&w ATED J:d@ﬂ QM JIO @QCLL INOA QHS,H\

"UONBWIOJUL

ST SUTUTEIqO UT 0L ISTSSE 01 9[qE 9 Aew TeD

-1s8yd anox £810u0 [y [euIeIXa wWoIj pappRIys A1enb
-OpE ST 1 J1 QUIWIDIOP 01 921A9p anof Jo Jonidejnuew

Uﬂﬂ ﬁSmQCU AuUTVU_J ﬂuUﬂJua ﬂuQCmHQL M@LHC Aue asn SC%WH

$82IA8( [22IPaN J18YIO

*(SOANBUIOI[E SSNOSIP 01 DU DIIAIDS JOWO)

-Sna ay] [Ted HCV HU_JTVC.HL I0TATOS Mo JNSTOI O] Juem
Aew nok nQUQUHUMHUHQM [ons JO JU2A3 2] UT 'spre Ngﬂ.ﬁmug
JWOos Y 250330u1 Kew souoyd ssopam [13Ip owog

spiy bBuliesH

“Aprerpawt 1,1() fuoyd mnod urn ‘ooeyd Sunye)
S1.00UD10391u1 Jey) 100dsns 03 uoseas {ue daey nok |
"25U30J391u1 303 [enumod oyl oziw
-tunw o1 soyewodded oy oysoddo ed oy osn pnoysg e
0300d 1503q © Ut ouoyd oy £33 10U PNOYS .
"NO pouim

stouoyd oya uoym soyewoded J1Y) Wosy soydur

XIs Uel] oJOowr UQCJ& M Q@OM SAVAVTIV PINOYS o
:5303ewoded YA SUOSIO

"yoreasay A30[0uyda], s8I
—2FA\ JO STONEPUIWWOINT pUE »mﬂ [oFreasar uQUWJQQLUWJQM
OUI YA JUDISISUOD 23T SUOTIBPUIWILLIOIDT IS |, JONEW

-ooed oy Yam 0ou0s03301u1 [ERUNt0d proar 01 zoyewoded

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Check the laws and regulations on the use of wircless
telephones in the arcas where you drive. Always obey
them. Also, if using your phone while driving, please:

* Get to know your wircless phone and its features
such as speed dial and redial.

When available, use a hands-
free device.
¢ Position your wircless phone

within easy reach.

¢ Suspend conversations during
hazardous driving conditions or

situations.

Do not take notes or look up phone numbers while

driving.

Dial sensibly and assess the traffic; if possible, place

calls when you are not moving or before pulling

into traffic.

¢ Do not engage in stressful or emotional conversa-
tions that may be distracting.

¢ Use your wireless phone to call for help.

¢ Use you wireless phone to help others in emergen-

cics.

Call roadside assistance or a special wireless non-

emergency assistance number when necessary.

Give full attention to driving

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

¢ Pull off the road and park before making or

answering a call if driving conditions so require.

Vehicles

RF signals may affect improperly installed or inade-
quately shiclded clectronic systems in motor vehicles.
Check with the manufacturer or its representative
regarding your vehicle. You should also consult the
manufacturer of any equipment that has been added to

your vehicle.

For Vehicles Equipped with an Air Bag
An air bag inflates with great force. DO NO'I' place
objects, including both installed or portable wireless
cquipment, in the area over the airbag or in the air bag
deployment arca. If in-vehicle wircless equipment is
improperly installed and the air bag inflates, serious

injury could result.

Product Care and Operation

* Do not expose your mobile phone to moisture or
extreme temperatutes.

* Do not use any other accessories but Fricsson orig-
inals. Tailure to do so may result in loss of perfor-
mance, fire, electric shock or injury, and will void

the warranty.

* Do not attempt to disassemble the product. Doing
so will void warranty. ‘T'his product does not con-
tain consumer serviceable components. Service

Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

should only be performed by Authorized Service
Centers.

Do not allow objects to fall on, or liquids to spill on
products.

Connect AC (power supply) only to designated
power sources as marked on the product.

To reduce risk of damage, remove the electrical

cord from the outlet by pulling the AC adapter
rather than the cord.

Make sure the electric cord is located so that it will
not be stepped on, tripped over, or otherwise sub-
jected to damage or stress.

To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug the unit
from the power source before attempting any
cleaning. Once unplugged, use a soft cloth lightly

dampened with water for cleaning,

DANGER - Never alter the AC cord or plug. If the
plug will not fit into the outlet, have a proper outlet
installed by a qualified clectrician. Improper con-

nection can result in risk of clectric shock.

Use only the supplied or an approved replacement
antenna. Unauthorized antennas, modifications, or
attachments could damage the phone and may vio-
late FCC regulations.

Don’t continue to twist the antenna after it has
been inserted. Hxcess twisting will damage the
antenna.

Be cautious if removing your antenna. A detached

antenna may be a choking hazard for children.

Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use

How to use your phone for optimum performance with

minimum power consumption:

¢ Hold the phone as you would any other telephone.
While speaking directly into the mouthpiece, angle
the antenna in a direction up and over your shoul-
der. If the antenna is extendable/retractable, it
should be extended during a call.

¢ Do nothold the antenna when the phone is in use.
Holding the antenna affects call quality, may cause
the phone to operate at a higher power level than
needed and shortens talk and standby times.

Battery Information

New Batteries
The battery packaged with your phone is not fully
charged. For maximum battery capacity, use your

charger to condition the battery.

Recycling Your Battery

Your phone manufacturer is a member of the Recharge-
able Battery Recycling Corporation (RBRC), a non-
profit service organization designed to assist in the recy-
cling of rechargeable batteries. Many arcas require the
recycling of rechargeable batteries. In the U.S,, call 1-
800-822-8837 to find out how to recycle your battery.
Outside the U.S., contact your local retailer for recycling

instructions.



89S WaI0IYT pue Byes 10} SaUIBPIND

-2mpos03d Supuonipuod
»m.uwuudﬁ 24l Ouwﬁﬁacu ‘01 TOTSS20NS UL S9UW) 39

91 98reyd A0y pue £3213eq oY) 8reypsp L2391dwon) g

$[[e2 an04
Jo uoneinp pue Joquunu oY) pue »m.uuﬁ._mﬂ Jjo @L;mu 20

uo TUm.ﬁﬂ mUﬂH&P »m.uwuudﬁ 14 UNHNLUWEJ [ea] UuHﬂSTOM @Eﬁ UJ,H\

poSreyasip £p10[dwos mou st L3101

-Jeq INOX AL, sUIN auoyd oL [un e "paSreydsip

1sowe 1 £3017eq Inof ey nok Sururem punos s daaq

© pue ‘pas yseyy [[1a ouvoyd snod uo 1Sy roredpur oy T,
‘poSreyosip A[mojdwos sy £3018q oY1 [AUN

NO 2uoyd snof daea| pue 1083eYd 213 I0UU0SI(]

“paSxeyd A0y st 11 [pun £39190q oy 981y |

VFJNQT,PCZCM vﬂu CT Mmuvﬁdﬁ o4& QCﬁﬂJQCU C,H\

A1811eg InoA Buiuoiipuo)

"Pamof
-[eass T 91X0] g ALt $9)AJ0IIDI ATdljeq YInow

o ojur pased aq 01 £3913eq ) MO[[E IOV O] »

“Oo0)
HoS01 9A0qE 30 (D501) o 40§ MOPq st aamesadwd)
WOOI JUDIGUIE oY) udym £10118q B OTFeYDd 00N o

“Juapuadap Jojesado ale SnuaW/sainies) sWos

910N

“Suerrea auoyd ok proa [[ia pue snozasuep
aq pnoo sadepe 1uo0pyip € Suis) waSreyd £xoneq
ok yuas pargddns sodepe Hc1/Dy oys Luo osn) e

£30mq o1 Fursowos 03039q () douoyd snof uang, .

-opodxo 01 L3018q o) dsNEDd
Ppnoa sy 1, wepy uodo o1 Lroneq e osodxoj0u o(]

2aede £ron1eq v oyer 01 1dwone 10U O(] .

"£3018q 9y} 9FRWEP PUL 1INDFD-1I0YS P[NOD SIY,T,
19yp0d anok up sdoy se yons 120[qo [elow JOYIoUE
Yoo £3918q 97 TO SIOLITOD [E39W 3] 9] 10T O(] o

Kmoedes s 439138 21 200pax PNOd
ST T, sornyeradwa) prod 30 107 A[Pworxs 0] pajoal
-qns oq Aew 31 040UM £10)1e(| INOK DABI[ JOU O(] o

Goredes [ng ypeas 01 £3a37eq 91 JOJ SINOY

+2 UrgaIm £3937eq 211 28Teyd pnoys noi semod L1a1jeq
;o[ 01 onp 330 s1nys duoyd anof 31 Kdedes [0y s vey
$$9] 0 98T 0] £3917Lq Y SISNED YITYA JI9]J2 £TO
WD 9 UT J[N$F Ued sy T, K3a17eq paSreys-A[ng 1sowle
10 padreya-4|ny & SwiSieyoos proay duoyd rnok Juisn
270J2q PATONIPUOD 3¢ PINOYS Dwm Jo porad Suof € 307
pasn 193 JOU sy JeY) 2U0 30 LI1aneq mau v LFadord
PoIeds) J1 931 9914308 Fuo[ B sky £10118q O[qed3IRYds

a.1e) pue asn Aivneg



(0

9SM 1UBIDIYT pue BJeS 10} SaUIBPIND

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Getting Started

Complete the following procedures to set up your 4 Using a small Phillips screw-

mobile phone for the first time: driver, turn the screw clockwise

) ) o until it is secure as shown in the
Review the document conventions used in this . .
following illustration. Do not

guide by referring to the “Document Conventions” o )
’ overtighten the screw.

chapter. .
. . 5 Inserting the two smaller prongs
Attach the belt clip to the phone by referring to the

. . N first, replace the flexible rubber
Attaching the Belt Clip to Your Phone section in

: plug at the top of the clip.
this chapter.

Fully charge and condition your battery by refer-

ring to the Charging Your Battery section in this Connectin g an d Removin g Your B a‘[tery
chapter.
Turn your phone On by referring to the “Basic 1 Place the battery over the back

Operations” chapter. of the phone. The label on the
battery should face down.

Attaching the Belt Clip to Your Phone

1 Remove the belt clip from the plastic bag; 2 Insert the top portion of the

2 Remove the flexible rubber plug from the top of the
clip.

3 While making sure that the screw is going through

battery into the phone. The tab
on the bottom of the battery
should be pointing toward the

bottom of the phone.

both the plastic clip and through the metal support

guide, insert the screw into the opening on the back

of the phone.

11

Getting Started



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

3 Press down until you hear a
click.

4 Remove the battery by pushing
in on the tab of the battery with
your thumb.

5 'I'hen, lift the battery up and out
of the battery cavity.

Charging Your Battery

To charge your battery, complete the appropriate charg-
ing procedure described in this section.

Note! Fully charge the battery before you use your phone.

The label on your phone box identifies the charger and

battery included in the package.

Note! Never attach the charger to a phone that does not have
a battery installed.

Getting Started

Charge-Only Mode
If your phone is off, attaching the charger will cause the
phone to activate in charge-only mode. When this mode

is activated the message i1 +« appears in the

display. Your phone is now fast (rapid) charging the bat-
tery.

Note! You cannot make or receive calls when your phone is in
charge-only mode.

Slow (Trickle) Charging a Deeply

Discharged Battery
The battery may become deeply discharged (for exam-
ple, when the battery is stored for a long period). As a
result, the phone may not activate charge-only mode
when the charger is connected.

1 Attach the charger to the phone for several hours to
slowly charge (trickle charge) the battery.

2 After trickle charging the battery for several hours the
phone should activate the charge-only mode automat-
ically.

3 Continue charging the phone until the battery is fully
charged.

Note! If the phone is powered On, the battery icon is replaced
by the [ icon.

S

Note! If the phone is in charge-only mode, £
appears in the display when the battery is fully

charged.

12



Selecting Your Charger

13

Your phone is packaged with onc of the following bat-
tery chargers:

¢ Rapid charger

¢ Travel charger

* Desktop charger

Rapid Charger

‘I'he rapid charger supplics power to
charge your battery while the bat-
tery is attached to your phone. If
your phone is ON, it can receive
calls while using the rapid charger.

To charge your battery using the
rapid charger:

Plug the charger into a standard
wall electrical outlet.

N

Hold the phone with the display
and keypad facing up.

3 Hold the small plug on the
charger cord so the lightning bolt
symbol is up.

~

Align the small plug on the

charger cord with the connector
on the bottom of your phone.
‘I'he connector on the phone is above the lightning
bolt symbol.

Note! 1f the phone is in charge-only mode,

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Note! Do not twist while inserting or removing the small plug

on the charger cord!
5 Press the plug into the connector until the plug
“snaps” into place.

6 Continue charging the phone until the battery is fully
charged.

If the phone is powered On, the battery icon is replaced by the

= icon.

L

Flate appears in the display.

Travel Charger

"I'he travel charger supplics power to charge your battery
while the battery is attached to your phone. If your
phone is ON, it can receive calls while using the travel
charger.

To charge your battery using the travel charger:

1 Connect the

appropriatc \ >

AC power %
cord and

phone charg-

ing cord to

the travel

charger.
2 Hold the phone with the display and keypad facing up.

3 Hold the small plug on the charger cord so the light-
ning bolt symbol is up.

Getting Started



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Note! Do not twist while inserting or removing the small plug

on the charger cord!

4 Align the small plug on the charger cord with the con-
nector on the bottom of your phone. The connector

on the phone is above the lightning bolt symbol.

5 Press the plug into the connector until the plug

“snaps” into place.

6 Plug the AC power cord into a standard clectrical wall
outlet.

Desktop Charger

‘I'he desktop charger can chatge a battery attached to
your phone (standing in the front compartment of the
charger) and a separate battery (in the rear compartment
of the chatger). 'I'he desktop charger can also condition
a battery by discharging the battery completely before

2 Iold the small plug with the lightning bolt symbol
facing up, and press the plug into the receptacle on
the back of the desktop charger until the plug “snaps”
into place.

Note! Do not twist while inserting or removing the small plug

on the charger cord!

3 Plug the AC adapter on the power cord into a wall

outlet.

Charging a Battery Attached to Your Phone

If your phone is On, you can make and receive calls
while using the desktop charger.

To charge the battery using
the desktop charger: I' @R

beginning the charging cycle.
g g ging cycle . w B
1 Insert your phone into the \
front compartment of the

Connecting the Power Cord to the Desktop desktop charger.
Ch a_rg er ‘I'he light on the left front corner of the desktop
charger comes on red when the phone is properly

- H <lr e Jie .
"l'o connect the charger plug to the desktop charger: fsmFed fn the desktop Char_ger’ am_l the phone’s display
i i indicates that the battery is charging
1 Using the lightning bolt symbols as your guide, align
the small plug on the power cord with the receptacle

on the back of the desktop charger.

Getting Started 14



2 Remove your
phone from
the desktop
charger when
the light
turns green,
which indi-
cates that the
battery
attached to
your phone is
fully charged.

Charging a Separate Battery

Note!

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

You can charge two batteries at the same time (a battery
attached to your phone and placed in the front compart-

ment and a battery in the rear compartment).

Conditioning Your Battery

15

1 Insert the battery into
the rear compartment l
of the desktop charger.

2 'The desktop charget’s N
rear indicator light l' = b
comes on red when the ¢

battery is properly \'
seated in the rear com- \
partment.
3 Remove the battery from the desktop charger when

the rear indicator light turns green, which indicates

that the battery is fully charged.

Note!

Note!

The rear slot of the desktop charger can be used to con-
dition a battery by fully discharging the battery and then
charging the battery to full capacity. Conditioning helps
prevent the memory effect that can result from repeat-
edly charging a battery before the battery is fully dis-
charged.

Only the rear slot on the desktop charger can be used to
condition a battery.

1 Insert the battery into the rear compartment of the

desktop charger.

2 Press the light on the left rear side of the desktop
charger. The light remains a steady orange while the
desktop charger discharges the battery. Tt can take
anywhere from two to six hours to discharge the bat-
tery, depending on the battery type.

The light turns a steady red when the desktop charger

begins charging the battery.

3 Remove the battery from the desktop charger when
the light turns green, which indicates that the battery
is fully charged.

Getting Started



9T

pauels bumao

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Learning A obile Phone

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Your mobile phone offers dual-band, tri mode for
TDMA systems. It operates in two modes - one within
the 800 and 1900 MIHz frequency band and one within
the 800 MHz range.

Highlights of Your Mobile Phone

Design
¢ Small, contoured, and light-weight
¢ Full graphics display
¢ Active flip (answers and ends calls)
¢ Tasy-to-use keypad layout

¢ Side keys for ringer mute, volume control, and
menu navigation

¢ Menu navigation keys (& W) on the keypad
¢ Adjustable ring volume

* Vibrating call alert

* Missed calls indicator

* Voice mail waiting icon that displays the number of
new voice mail messages

¢ lighted display

¢ Phone menu available in up to five languages

17

Features

LEnhanced Full Rate (EI'R) Vocoder provides for
exceptional voice quality

25 Ring types (including musical melody ring
options)

Caller number ID (last 40 numbers)

Quick call-back feature to respond to text messages
Storage for 250 numbers

Speed dial for 99 numbers

Super speed dial for 9 numbers

Storage for 2 calling card numbers

Quick access to the last 40 numbers dialed
Storage for 4KB of text messages
Customizable greeting

Quick access to voice mail service

Auto area code for roaming

Date and time function (system dependent)
Call restriction capability

Call duration reminder

Security PIN code (4 digits)

Digital voice encryption

9 user-definable modes

Learning About Your Mobile Phone



auoyd 3JIqoN INOA INoqy Buiures

$710102UU07T) @@.wam:“:wm TQN MQHMH.NQwv O_.

OQCLQCHU@& m _.
di
o1 ‘ HA vl
£3o11e
VT qEL
pedfoy 71
S — o (w10) 71 ||
MOITY UMnoJ O_.
4 morry dn ¢
T
(30 20 v Pmod wim o3 ploy pue ssaxd) £53] ON g
ot £oyys3n
fedsicy 9

£33 2pIg 10T ¢
Loy aprg 3addn) ¢
20a1drery ¢

M < 0o ©

WSy [ so1eapU] g

TUUIILY |

HQQCLL wjﬂca QwaUEm HSC% uﬂﬂuUva (2] vm!._w_m
wnHUWS wﬁﬁ ﬁﬂ Uumﬁ STIIa) uﬂﬁ wC uwﬂ 19 fH MQTVVCSCW ULH\

+“— 1T —> (oSexed £r0ssaoor ue ) Lmqedes xey Jered e

yooqauoyd ur sdnozey

Buiuooss [[B) e

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Phone Display Icons and Display Indicators

Phone Display Icons

The following icons are used to display the status of

your ph()ne:

1 Voice Mail Waiting Tcon 1
2 New 'l'ext Mail Icon v
3 Keypad Locked Icon 1= /A=ag
4 Ringer Silent Icon
5 Active Mode Tcon 'IA.- b
6 Battery Icon
9 8

7 Standby Screen
8 Analog/Digital Channel Indicator

9 Signal Strength Icon

Display Indicators

1 Voice Mail Waiting Icon indicates the number of

voice mail messages that have not been read.

2 New Text Mail Icon indicates the number of text

messages that have not been read.

3 Keypad Locked Icon indicates that pressing the keys
on the keypad has no effect. This eliminates the possi-

bility of accidentally pressing keys.

4 Ringer Silent Icon indicates that your phone will not
make any keypad or ringing sounds. If activated, the

vibrator will continue to operate.

19

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

5 Active Mode Icon shows if a user-customizable
mode has been activated (Normal, Data/Fax, Car Kit,
Meeting, Weekend, and Travel). Modes are used to
turn on/off certain phone settings to suit a particular

cnvironment.

6 Battery Icon shows the relative strength of your bat-
tery. A full icon indicates a fully-charged battery. If the
phone is connected to external power and the battery
is charging, the display will alternate between current

battery capacity level and the external power.
7 Standby Screen indicates that the phone is in standby
mode and is ready for use.

8 Analog/Digital Channel Indicator shows that the

phone is currently operating in analog or digital mode.
9 Signal Strength Icon shows the relative signal
strength from the wircless system. More bars indicate

a stronger signal.

Indicator Light Functions

The color and state of the indicator light on top of your
phone indicates the following conditions:
¢ Slow Flashing Green: Phonc is in standby mode.
* Rapid Flashing Green: Phonc is receiving a call.

¢ Steady Green: Phone is receiving power from an

external source, such as a travel charger.
¢ Flashing Red: l.ow battery power alert.

¢ Flashing Orange: Phonc is in standby mode, and
the vibrate alert is set to Vibrate Only.

Learning About Your Mobile Phone



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Key Functions

Za) YES

Press to answer a call.

Press to send a call after entering a phone number.
Press to store menu scttings.

Press (from the Standby screen) for the outgoing
call log,

Press and hold from the Standby screen for zero-
digit dialing;

Press and hold after entering a phone number to
make a calling card call.

Press and hold (during a call) to send displayed
numbers as toncs.

Press to bypass preset stops in stored number
sequences.

Press to enter incoming call log if missed calls text

indicator is displayed.

(xo™® NO, Power On, Power Off

Press and hold to turn your phone On or Off.
Press to end a call.

Press to exit a menu without saving changes made

in the menu.
Press during an incoming call to mute the ringer.
Press to clear the current display text.

Press to return to the Standby screen.

Learning About Your Mobile Phone

) Up Arrow

* Press and hold from the Standby screen to enter
the quick-access menu for mode activation.

¢ DPress to enter the main menu.

¢ Press to scroll up through menus and menu setting
sclections when your phone is in menu mode, or to
scroll through stored numbers when you are recall-
ing numbers from your phonebook.

* Press to scroll up through messages when viewing

2 2 2

text messages.

¢ Press and hold to scroll up through a message, one
screen at a time, when viewing text messages.

¢ Press to move the cursor to the left while in num-
ber-edit mode.

™ pown Arrow

* Press and hold from the Standby screen for the
Phonebook list.

¢ DPress to enter the main menu.

¢ DPress to scroll down through menus and menu set-
ting selections when your phone is in menu mode,
or to scroll through stored numbers when you are
recalling numbers from your phonebook.

* Press to scroll down through messages when view-
ing text messages.

¢ Press and hold to scroll down through a message,
one screen at a time, when viewing text messages.

* Press to move the cursor to the right while in num-

ber-edit mode.

20



auoyd 9|IqojAl INOA INoqy Buiuiea]

‘Bunaars azrwosno

07 30 3s7u0Yd 0JuT £NUI-IXD) JOJ G- SAOY $SIJ
Terq paadg 3odng 107 ¢-T $49Y PlOY PUE $$AIJ e
ANU2 NBIP 307 6-T S£9Y 5521 .

sAax 1big

*0Bessow 1X0) PIdIS B OIIP O SSII

1w ouoydosdrw oy o[qusip 01 ploy

pue ssaxd ‘pajnu s1 2uoydoroTw oy 31233y duoyd
~OID[W AY) MW O] [[ed B SUINP POy PUL $$2IJ] e
ISTT QUOYJ 2Y) U SIOQUINU 2II[2P O] P[OY PUE $SAIJ o

"Iz UL

noA muvuuUM IO fuﬂww:\u zu_m H&UMU o] UTVJ Th:u SSAIJ e

Ae[dsTp 211 UO PaIAIUL JISIP 1L AT ASLID O] SSAIT e

470 G»)

Tes INO& SNURTO2 pUe N

uQCL&CuuﬂE Y AqESIP O L.& | uado ‘parnws

sy ouoydosonw oyl sy "[[ed e Juunp ouoydoiorw
Ay} ;N 03 &G A} ASO[D DATIOT JOU ST rﬁd O] .

“(£oy Lue/diy 10 s /dyyy 03 30s s1 uondo somsue
M wﬂv S[[E3 pU2 0] 95O[D PUE S[[ED J2MSUL O] QUQﬁu .

di4

“Juapuadap Jojesado ale SnuaW/sainies) sWos

280 Uf J0U T auoyd ok
uaya sassaxd £oy [ejuopor Sunuaasid 4q samod £1213eq
504705002 s1y, T, pasopd st ouoyd anof uo diy oy uoym

pa1qeus Arensed £uo ore s4ay ap1s Jamo] pue saddn oy,

‘(wado
st dig oy uoyAy) 31| 3orq Oyl dJBUIWIN([I O} SSII]

.zdu 14 NﬂﬂHST UE#&CP UU@MLHNO vﬁt @m.ﬁuuuuﬁ O] SSIJ

Teo e sﬂdwgﬂ»wﬂuuw.u Taygm 2u0) sﬂdwgﬂu A3 Nk »mmud.u
-odwon o1 Loy 30y ssoxd posopd st dipy oyl Loy A\ e

A8 apIs 1omo]

-sn ur jou st duoyd anok
uaya sassaxd £oy [ejuopor Sunuaasid Aq ramod £1213eq

SAATISTOD JHJYH\ ._JvaJU fH @QCLL INOA UO P:E Uﬂﬂ QUJ»&/

910N

pojqeud Ajensed Ljuo ore sfoy opis somof pue soddn oyy, j20A7

“(uodo
s1 drjg oY UayAy) JYST] YOEq AY) JETIWN[] O $SXJ o
Ted e NQMHST WMNJOA UUUMLHNQ SUJ 9SETAIOUT O SSAXJ  »

‘{82 & SuLA10392 udyM du0) Fur oyl 1w L[1res
—odway o3 L3 3oy1e s523d pasord st iy o Uy A e

Aa)l apis saddn @

1%4



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Display Messages

‘T'he following are common display messages on your

mobile phone:

‘I'he microphone is muted.

Your phone is receiving a call.

Incani Call
S\ehssiz12
= o]
N Your phone is dialing the number shown in the
Lomrac 1 |? . -
F195EE1ALE | | display.
il
16 You have an active call.
55h- 1F1F

‘I'he battery is reaching its lowest operational

Lows Bakiery!
power level.
o =
Your system has no channels available. I'ry
Suxlen Busul e ’
E55-1213 || again later.
T -
‘I'he phone is scarching for a wircless system.
-
I'he number of calls you have not answered.
B2 Calind y
- B L_i]

Hic Huled
. L&
[ Leckod ‘I'he phone is locked to prevent unauthorized
use.
o |_i]
PR "I'he keypad is locked to prevent unauthorized
Hene use.
i 1]
call is You attempted to call a phone number that is
restnichad! restricted in the Locks submenu.
wi B (&
‘I'he phone is in charge-only mode and will not
Lhargurms . - :
anly make or receive calls.
=i B e
Dhargirg Battery charging is finished.
conp laia
[ I
= The phone ringer is muted.
Hiies
[ [l
TRT You have data/fax call.
B el Foes

wi B In Dese m

Learning About Your Mobile Phone

22



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Basic Operations

Summary of Basic Operations

To Do This:

Turn your phone On

Turn your phone Off

Decrease car volume during a call
Increase ear volume during a call
Answer a call

Fnd a call

Access the main menu

Access the main menu during call

Go back one level in menu mode
Dxit menu mode from any menu level
Scroll through menus or menu settings
Hrase the last digit or letter entered

Tirase all digits or letters entered

Press This:

Press and hold NO
Press and hold NO
"I'he lower side key
The upper side key
YES or open the flip
NO or close the flip
Press M or &
Press Wor ®
"I'he NO key

The CLR key
RorN

"I'he CLR key

Press and hold CLR

To Do This:

Call the number shown in the display

Recall a last dialed number from phonebook

Save the text message you are reading
Select a highlighted menu setting

Turn Keypad Lock On or Off

Turn Phone Silent On or Off

Call number in display using calling card
Send IXI'MF tones during a call

Mute your voice during a call

Mute the ringer when a call is received
Quick aceess to Phone Book

Activate mode corresponding to digit

pressed

Press This:

The YES key

"I'he YES key

"I'he YES key

The YES key

N then *

N then #

Press and hold YES
Press and hold YES
Press and hold CLR
NO or either side key
NO or cither side key

Press and hold ®

Basic Operations



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Turni ng Your Phone On and Off American Fnglish, Canadian French, Latin American

Spanish, Brazilian Portuguese, and IHebrew:

After you have installed a fully charged battery in your Note! languages may vary by region.
phone, turn your phone On by pressing and holding NO

until your phone sounds a beep.

Note! 1f you have the vibrate alert option activated, the phone 7 Press NO to return to the previous screen.

will also briefly vibrate. .
’ 8 Press CLR to return to the Standby screen.

To turn your phone Off, press and hold NO until your
phone sounds a beep and turns off.

Setting the Ring Sound

Settin g the Dis P I ay Lan guage To select the ring sound for your mobile phone:
You can sct the language used to display the menus for 2 N52
your mobile phone.

To change the display language: 1 'Turn your phone On.

2 NS 2 Press W or B from the Standby screen to access the
main mecnu.
3 Press 5 to display the SOUNDS Menu.
1 Turn your phone On. 4 Press 2 to display the Ring Sound submenu.
2 Press M or B from the Standby screen to access the 5 e 49 appears in the display.

main menu. . . .
6 DPress the & or N repeatedly until the appropriate ring

3 Press 4 to display the SETTINGS menu. sound is highlighted. You will hear two ring cycles of

4 Press 5 to display the Languages submenu. the currently sclected ring sound as you scroll through

5 Press the ® or N repeatedly until the appropriate lan- the list of ring sounds.

guagc option is highlighted. ‘I'he language options are

Basic Operations 24



7 When the appropriate ring sound is highlighted,
press YES. Selection Stored! appears in the

display.
8 Press NO to return to the previ()us screen.

9 Press CLR to return to the Standby screen.

Setting the Ring Volume

25

"l'o sclect the ring volume for your mobile phone:

2 N53

1 l'urn your phone On.

2 Press W or K from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.
3 Press 5 to display the SOUNDS Menu.

4 Press 3 to display the Ring Volume submenu.

appears in the display.

6 DPress the & or N repeatedly until the appropriate ring
sound is highlighted. You will hear two ring cycles of
the currently selected ring volume as you scroll cach
volume selection.

7 When the appropriate ring volume is highlighted,
press YES.
display.

appears in the

8 Press NO to return to the previ()us screen.

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

9 Press CLR to return to the Standby screen.

Making a Call

1 Enter the phone number you wish to call by pressing
the numeric keys. ‘T'he number is shown in the dis-

play.

Note! You can press CLR to erase one or more digits in the dis-

Auto Retry

play, or press and hold CLR to erase all digits.

2 Press YES.

while your phone accesses the wireless network.

T

3 tilhen the call is conncected, It Lize will display on
your screen. The phone number that you dialed will

remain on your screen.

0d: 1k
Eh-1212
o 0 In Use s

4 When you finish your conversation, press NO or close

the flip to end the call.

If you try to place a call and the wireless network is not
available, your phone automatically redials the number
every 15 seconds for three minutes if the Auto Retry
feature is enabled. See the section on Auto Retry in the
“Menu Descriptions” chapter.

Basic Operations



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Answering a Call

When your phone =

receives a call, the ring Incoming Call
tone sounds (unless you n"':l 199551212
have disabled it through "™ —

the SOUNDS menu)

the words Trumoiims Call

flash in the display, the
display and I\C\pad back light flash, and the indicator
light on top of the phone rapidly flashes green. If you
have Caller Number Identification (Caller ID) service
from your service provider, the callet's phone number is
shown in the display. If the caller's number is stored in
the phonebook, the name stored with the number is also
shown when the call is received.

1 Open the flip to answer the call. If the flip has been
deactivated in the ANSWER OPTION menu,
answer the phone by opening the flip and pressing
YES. 'T'he words I
the call timer display.

prires Dallare replaced by

2 When you finish your conversation, press NO or close

the flip to end the call.

Temporarily Muting the Ring Tone

Basic Operations

"l'o temporarily mute the ring tone without answering
the call, press either the upper or lower side key, or if the
flip is open, press NO.

is still shown in the display, and you
answer the call by pressing YES.

= 2

can still

Note!

Do not use the NO key to mute the ringer if the flip is
closed and active. Opening the flip will answer the call.

Muting the Microphone During a Call

Note!

To mute the microphone during a call, press and hold
the CLR key.

Mic

Muted appears in the display when the call is
muted. Repeat this procedure to return to your call.

If your phone has a flip that is not programmed to
answer or end the call, then closing the flip mutes the
call, and opening the flip disables the mute and resumes
your call.

Increasing or Decreasing Ear Volume During a Call

Call Waiting

Use the following instructions to increase or decrease
ear volume during a call:

* ‘loincrease the car volume during a call, press the
upper key on the side of your phone.

* ‘l'o decrease the car volume during a call, press the
lower key on the side of your phone.

If you have call waiting service from your service pro-
vider, press YES to answer a call when you receive the
call waiting signal. You can switch between the two calls
by pressing YES. Do not press NO until you are ready to
end both calls.

26



Unanswered Calls

Your phonc's display shows the number of calls you
have received but did not answer. You can clear the
number from the display by pressing any key or by turn-

ing the phone off.

If Caller Number Identification is available from your
carrier, unanswered calls will be stored in the Incoming

Log of the PHONE LISTS menu.

Redialing the Last Number You Called

Super Dial

27

Your telephone temporarily stores numbers you have
previously called. To view these numbers, press YES
from the Standby screen. The last number you called is
shown in the display. Press ® or 3 to scroll through the
other numbers. You can place a call to a number shown
in the display by pressing YES. You can also view the last
numbers you called through the Outgoing Log of the
PHONE LISTS Menu.

You can delete a number from the Outgoing Log by
pressing and holding CLR while the number is shown in
the display.

‘I'he Super Dial feature, when enabled through the
CALL MANAGER mecnu, lets you use one-touch dial-
ing for phone numbers stored in phonebook locations 1

through 9.

"L'o use Super Dial, press and hold the numerie key (1-9)
that corresponds to the phonebook location containing

Speed Dial

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

the number you want to call. For example, if you want to
call the number stored in phonebook location 7, press

and hold 7.

‘I'he Speed Dial feature, when enabled through the
CALL MANAGER menu, lets you quickly dial a phone
number stored in your phonebook. To use Speed Dial,
enter the number of the phonebook location containing
the number you want to call, then press YES. For exam-
ple, if you want to call the number stored in phonebook
location 12, press 1, then press 2 and press YES. Loca-
tions 1-99 can be used to store Speed Dial phonebook
locations.

Stop and Pause Dialing

Stop and pause dialing lets you enter groups of numbers
with stops and pauses between cach group of numbers.
This feature is useful when you need to dial a phone
number and then another number, such as an access

number for an answering machine or voice mail system.

Stop Dialing

A stop causes the phone to stop transmitting numbers
until you press YES. You can enter a stop in a serics of
digits by pressing and holding # until [l is shown in the

display.
Pause Dialing
A pause temporarily suspends transmitting numbers for

approximately two seconds before sending the next

Basic Operations



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

series. You can enter a pausc in a series of digits by

pressing and holding * until I is shown in the display.

For example, if your office has a voice mail system that
requires you to dial a phone number, followed by your
extension, followed by an access code, you could enter
the following: 555-1111/0 22220033333 where 555-

1111 is the phone number to enter your voice mail sys-

tem. [ is a stop. 2222 is your extension. |l is a pause.

33333 is your access code.

When you press YES, your phone dials the number and
then stops transmitting tones. When your voice mail sys-
tem asks for your extension you would press YES to
transmit your extension. The access code is sent after
the pause. If the timing in your voice mail system docs
not allow for pauses, you could enter a stop instead of

the pause, or use multiple pauses.

You can also store groups of numbers which can include
stops and pauses in a phonebook location. You can then
dial the numbers by entering the phonebook location
and pressing and holding YES until the phone dials the
number.

Emergency Calls

any call restrictions you have set through the CALL
MANAGER mcnu.

A representative from your service provider or the retail
outlet where you purchased your phone should be able
to change the emergency number in your phone ifa 911

system is not available in your service area.

If police, fire, or medical help is needed, dial 9110t your
emergency number and press YES. “Lell the dispatcher
that you are calling from a wireless phone. Wireless 911
calls do not automatically provide emergency personnel
with your name, location, or phone number. ‘The dis-

patcher will want to know the following:

1 Your name and wircless phone number.

2 The nature of the emergency.

3 If police, fire, or medical assistance is needed.

4 The exact location of the emergency, including cross
streets, mileposts, or landmarks.

5 How many people are involved, their condition, and if
help is being administered.

International Calls

Basic Operations

Your phone was programmed with an emergency num-
ber (911) when it was manufactured. The programmed
emergency number can be dialed and called at any time,
if there is an emergency system available, regardless of

If allowed by your service provider, you can place inter-
national calls with your phone just as you would from

any other phone. If you have difficulty completing inter-
national calls, check with your service provider for infor-

mation.

28



Caller Number Identification

If your service provider has Caller Number Identifica-
tion (Caller T1D) service, your phone shows the phone
number of an incoming call in the display. Also, if the
number is one that you have stored in your phonebook
with a name, the name is shown with the phone number
when your phone rings. If the Caller ID information is

not available, the message M IL is shown in the dis-

play. The word Fr- i « may be shown if the Caller 11D

is restricted by the service provider.

Low Battery Power Alert

29

The low battery alert sounds when your battery is reach-

ing its lowest operational power level. T'he words Lo

2 flash in the display, and the indicator light on

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

top of your phone flashes red. When this happens, leave
your phone turned on. 'I'he phone discharges the battery
and then automatically turns off. You should charge the
battery within 24 hours after a complete discharge so
that the battery can charge to full capacity.

Security Code

Your phone has a sccurity code that you must enter to
gain access to certain functions, such as call restrictions
and calling card numbers. ‘T'he factory-programmed
code is 0000. You can change this code to provide maxi-
mum security for your phone. See the section on your
sccurity code in the “Menu Descriptions™ chapter. Tf
you forget your security code, contact your service pro-

vider for assistance.

Basic Operations



o¢

suoneladQ diseg

‘juspuadep Jojpiado aub SNUSW/SDINIDS} SWOS



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Using Menus

Read this chapter thoroughly to understand how to use 2 Press YES from the main menu when the menu that
your phonc’s menus, how to navigate through the menu you want to open is highlighted.

system, and how to change the menu settings. 3 Press W or K to scroll through the list of submenus.

Your phone's menus are an easy way for you to: 4 When the submenu that you want to open is high-

N lighted, press YES. 'I'he list of scttings for the sub-
¢ Store and recall numbers from your Phone Book menu appears in the display
- - cq o  vol i '_ . .

Read text messages and check voice mail 5 You can scroll through the list of scttings by pressing

¢ Setup call features N or K.
¢ Change ring sound and other sound settings 6 'l'o back up to the list of submenus, press NO. Pressing
+ Change other settings for your phone NO from a list of submenu settings returns you to the

main menu list. Pressing CLR from any menu level,

exits the menu and returns your phone to the Standby

Opening Menus screen.

Press N or R from the Standby screen to access the

Changing Settings

main menu.

Press NO or CLR to exit the main menu and return your Open the menus as described in the previous section,

phone to the Standby screen. then:

Press W or K to scroll through the list until the setting

Op enin g Submenus you want to change is highlighted.

2 Press YES. The choices available for the setting are

To open one of the submenus: shown in the display. The currently active choice is
indicated by a filled radio button. Some settings have
1 Press W or B from the Standby screen to access the two choices, such as On and Off for the Speed Dial
main menu. setting in the CALL MANAGER menu. Other set-

31 Using Menus



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

tings have a list of choices, such as thc Ring Volume Qu ick Menu Access
sctting in the SOUNDS menu.

3 Press W or ® to scroll through the list of choices until If you know the numbers associated with the submenu
the choice you want is highlighted. If the setting has and setting you want to change, you can quickly access
only two choices, press either of these keys to toggle that submenu and setting by pressing W or &, followed
between the two choices. The active choice is indi- by the number of the submenu, and then the number of
cated with a filled radio button. the setting

4 Press YE store the choice you selected or press N
ess YES to store the choice you selected or press NO Tor example, suppose you want to change the sound the

if you want to exit the menus without storing any

keys on your phone make when you press them. If the

changes you have made. If you store your changes, SOUNDS menu is number 5, and the Key Sound sct-
g I will appear bricfly in the ;

Jienh The list of seti il N o e d ting is number 6, you could press W, then 5, then 6 to go

isplay. 1he list of settings 1s then shown in the dis- . :
Py & directly to the choices for Key Sound.

play.

Quick-Access shortcuts to your phone’s menus and sub-

menus are identified using the hourglass symbol (Z)

Exiting the Menu

Press NO at any menu level to go back one level. 'To exit Menu Overview
to the Standby screen, continue pressing NO until the

Standby screen. Pressing CLR from any menu level : I e e e
J / An illustration of your phone’s menu system is shown

returns your phone he Standby screen. . . .
cturns your phone to the Standby serce on the inside of the front cover of this user’s guide.

If you reccive a call while you are in one of the menus, .  of the basi ions for v hone is
A summary o the basic ()pemn()ns Or your phone 1s

the phone automatically exits menu mode to allow you . . . . L )

p | I 3 ¥ provided in this user’s guide in the “Basic Operations”
to answer the call.
chapter.

Using Menus 32



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Menu Descriptions

An illustration of your phone’s Menu system is shown 2 Press YES to select the menu, function, or setting that
on the inside of the front cover of this user’s guide. T'he is highlighted.

Mal.n Menu has six icons .that dlslplay .thc top-level menu 3 Press NO to go back one level in the menu structure.
options. The corresponding option title of the selected )

L i N . 4 Press CLR to exit the menus completely.

option is displayed below the menu tabs when high- J

lighted. Fach menu is represented by an icon.

[ [ SR o
1 Fhone Lists

Phone Lists menu

The PHONE LISTS menu contains the following

choices for storing, organizing, and recalling phone lists
Option 1 is the PHONE LISTS menu and call information.
Option 2 is the MESSAGES mcnu Add Entry

Option 3 is the CALL MANAGER menu The Add Entry submenu allows you to store a phone
number and an accompanying name in your phoncbook.

Option 4 is the SETTINGS menu

Option 5 is the SOUNDS menu Recall Entry

. . ‘I'he Recall Entry submenu allows you to recall a phone
Option 6 is the MODES menu number by the name stored with the number or by the
phoncebook location number. You can also access the
Recall Entry submenu by pressing ® or by pressing

and holding W from the Standby screen.

Accessing Menus

Press & or N to access the menus. Phone Groups
1 Press W or ® to scroll through menus, functions in ‘I'he Phone Groups submenu allows you to organize
menus, and settings in a function. the members of your phone book into categorics. Hach

33 Menu Descriptions



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Outgoing Log

Incoming Log

category can then have a ring sound associated with it

and can be used for call sereening ‘I'he ten options for
Phone Groups are Personal, Tamily, I'riends, Business,
Work, Team, School, Group A, Group B, and GroupC.

‘I'he Outgoing Log submenu allows you to view and
edit the last 40 numbers that you have called.

If you have Caller 11D service from your service pro-
vider, the Incoming Log submenu lists the last 40 calls
received with caller ID (the latest call appears first). To

dial the number shown in the display, press YES.

Use the arrow keys to scroll through the last 40 recetved
calls. If the received number is stored in the Phonebook

with a name, the name is also shown in the display.

e

Eric=son

‘I'he cursor is at the left and can be moved by pressing

and holding the arrow key.

Calling Card 1 and Calling Card 2

‘I'he Calling Card 1and Calling Card 2 submenus
allow you to store calling card numbers to use for mak-

ing long distance calls.

Menu Descriptions

Note! You will be prompted to enter your security code to

enter the Calling Card 1 and Calling Card 2 sub-

menus.

Setting Up Your Calling Cards

"L'o sct up your calling cards, make sure you have the
Calling Card Access Numbers (numbers provided by
your long distance carrier) and the Verification Numbers
(numbers you must enter to allow the calling card call to

be completed)

"l'o sct up your calling cards, complete the following

steps.

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the
main menu.

2 Press K or N until the Calling Card 1 or Calling
Card 2 submenu is highlighted.

3 Press YES to open onc of the Calling Card submenus.
You are prompted to enter your security code.

4 Press YES to sclect the Card Setup submenu item.

5 Press K or W until Acocess number is highlighted.

6 Press YES.

7 Enter the calling card access number.

8 Press YES to store the number.

tion mumber.

9 Press N to highlight Merifica

10 Enter the verification number.

11 Press YES to store the number.

34



Using a Calling Card
"l'o place a call using a calling card:
1 Enter or recall the number you want to call.

2 Press and hold YES. T'he calling card number is shown
in the display.

3 Release the key after the number has been displayed.

-~

If you are using stops between numbers, you must
press YES or any number key to send the next
sequence of numbers. If you use pauses, the numbers
are sent automatically after the specified length of
time chosen in the Domestic or International calling
pattern.

Changing the Domestic or International
Calling Pattern
If your long distance carrier requires a unique dialing
sequence, you may need to change the calling pattern.
Calling Pattern determines when the numbers are trans-
mitted by your phone. The default calling pattern is:

* Access number

¢ Stop

¢ Number you are calling

¢ Stop

e Verification number
"l'o change the calling pattern:

1 After Step 11 under Setting Up Your Calling Cards,

press N until Domezstic or Inte

highlighted.

Phone Number

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

2 Press YES.

3 Press W to scroll through the Calling Pattern Order.

4 To change the Calling Pattern Order, press 3 until the
menu pointer is beside the setting you want to change.

5 Press 1 to scroll through the options for that setting.

6 When you have the calling pattern order you want,
press YES to store the sclection.

Default Card

The Default Card submenu allows you to assign one
calling card as your default calling card. 'l'o sclect which
calling card is your default calling card, do the following:

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the
main menu.

2 Press K or N until the Calling Card 1 or Calling
Card 2 submenu is highlighted.

3 Press YES to open onc of the Calling Card submenus.
You are prompted to enter your security code.

4 Press K or N until Default Card is highlighted.

5 Press YES to open the Default Card submenu.

6 Press ® or W until | o 2 is highlighted
(it will be indicated by a filled radio button).

P
L Ori.
7 Press YES to select the card you want to use.

‘I'ne Phone Number submenu is used to display the

wireless phone number that is programmed into your
phone.

Menu Descriptions



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Memory Used

I'ne Memory Used submenu is used to display the per-
centage of the phone’s memory that is occupied.

Messages Menu

I'ne MESSAGES mcnu contains choices for specifying
and accessing message services that may be available
from your service provider (for example, text messages
and voice mail).

New Messages
The New Messages submenu allows you to view your
unread text messages if you have text message service
from your service provider. A number and the text mes-

sage icon appear in the display.

Old Messages
I'he Old Messages submenu allows you to view your
saved or previously read text messages if you have text
message service from your service provider.

Erase All

‘I'he Erase All submenu allows you to crase all of your
text me

ges, both old and new. You can usc this sub-
menu if you have text message service from your service
provider.

Note! You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the Erase All submenu.

Menu Descriptions

Memory Used

‘I'ne Memory Used submenu displays the percentage of
the phone’s memory that is occupied.

Voice Mail

The Voice Mail submenu allows you to enter and access
your voice mail access number, if you have voice mail

service from your service provider.

Call Manager

I'ne CALL. MANAGER mcnu contains the following

choices for selecting wireless system preferences (selec-
tions available in this menu are dependent on your ser-

vice provider). It allows you to view and establish dialing
and answering preferences.

Last Call
‘I'he Last Call submenu indicates the approximate dura-
tion of the last call, in minutes and scconds. Tt resets
after 99 minutes.

Call Totals

‘I'he Call Totals submenu shows you the number of
calls and the hours and minutes that have been used.
The Call Totals timer can be reset by pressing W and
L. When prompted by

then sclecting
press YES.

36



Answer Option

Auto Area

Auto Prefix

37

I'hne AnswerOption submenu allows you to sclect one

of the following methods for answering calls:

¢ VYES key - Press YES to answer calls

¢ T[lip/YES key - Press YES or open the flip to answer
calls

¢ Tlip/Any key - Open the flip or press any key to
answer calls

¢ Any key - Press any key to answer calls

¢ Auto answer (available only with a handsfree
device)

‘I'he Auto Area submenu allows you to storc an arca
code by automatically adding the area code to the 7-
digit number you are dialing. Enter the arca code on the
display, then sclect Dt to activate the feature.

The two settings for this function are On and Off. The
arca code is automatically added to the number you are
calling when Auto Area is set to On, and you are not in
your home system. Auto Area does not add the area

code to numbers shown in the display by Caller 11, but

you may edit those numbers.

The Auto Prefix submenu allows you to store a 1- to
12-digit prefix which is automatically added to the dialed
number. When you dial a 4- or 5-digit phone number,
the prefix is automatically added to the number.

Auto Retry

Speed Dial

Super Dial

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

In order to send a number to office extensions, store the
3-digit prefix in the Auto Prefix submenu. You only
need to dial the last 4 or 5 digits of the number.

For example, if you save 123 as the auto prefix and the
function is On, you can call 123-7654 by simply dialing
7654. The prefix 123 is automatically added to the num-
ber after you press YES to dial the number. ‘T'he auto
prefix is not added for numbers longer than 5 digits.

The Auto Retry submenu, when enabled, repeats a call
attempt every fifteen seconds for up to three minutes if
the call cannot be delivered through the wircless system.
The two options for the Auto Retry submenu are On
and Off.

‘I'he Speed Dial submenu allows you to dial a number
stored in a phonebook location by entering the 1- or 2-
digit location and pressing YES. ‘The two options for
Speed Dial arc On and Off.

The Super Dial submenu allows you to dial a number
stored in phonebook locations 1 through 9 by pressing
and holding the numeric key corresponding to the
phonebook location. The two options for Super Dial
arc On and Off.

Menu Descriptions



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Restrict Dial

Note!

‘I'he RestrictDial submenu is used to limit outgoing

calls. Sclections for this function include:

, your phone has

¢ Ifyou select ] &, your
phone will only allow dialing of emergency num-
bers.

¢ If you sclect ! 111
phone will only allow dnhno of numbers w 1th up to
7 digits and 10-11 digit 800, 888, or 877 numbers.

"I'he phone will not allow operator access.

onle B

¢ If you sclect 1 , your
phone will only allow calls to numbers stored in
your phonebook. Numbers cannot be stored in

your phonebook while this restriction is enabled.

e Ifyou seclectF L , your
phone will only allow dialing of numbers with 11 or
fewer digits. The phone will not allow operator

ACCCSS.

¢ Ifyou select & ’ #, your phone will
not allow you to dial a number with an arca code of

900. The phone will not allow operator access.

e If you sclect f 3| 11 i o, your
phone will allow or restrict the use of calling cards
or calling card features depending on your selec-

tion.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the RestrictDial submenu.

Menu Descriptions

Restrict Receive

Note!

Settings

I'he RestrictRecv submenu allows you to restrict
incoming phone calls. ‘The two options are Allow and
Restrict. If Restrict is selected, the phone does not ring
for incoming calls.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the RestrictRecv submenu.

Security Code

Note!

PowerOn Lock

Note!

‘I'he SecurityCode submenu allows you to gain access
to certain functions, such as call restrictions and calling
card numbers. The factory-programmed code is 0000.
You can change this code to provide maximum sccurity
for your phone. If you forget your security code, con-

tact your service provider for assistance.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the SecurityCode submenu.

The PowerOn Lock submenu restricts you from mak-
ing calls cach time you turn the phone on. ‘lo unlock

the phone, enter the security code.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the PowerOn Lock submenu.

38



Keypad Lock

Time/Date

Language

Greeting

Voice Privacy

39

‘I'he Keypad Lock submenu restricts you from using
the keypad. Pressing &, W, or * toggles between lock
and unlock.

‘I'he Time/Date submenu allows you to retrieve the
time and date from the system, if available from the ser-
vice provider.

‘I'he Language submenu allows you to sclect the dis-
play language used in the phone display. I'he languages
vary between markets. Your mobile phone supports
American Fnglish, Canadian French, Latin American

Spanish, Brazilian Portuguese, and Hebrew.

The Greeting submenu allows you to enter a three-line,
42-character message (14 characters per line) that dis-
plays when you turn the phone On. ‘The greeting func-
tion is automatically turned off if no characters are
entered. Use the keypad to enter letters, numbers, and
symbols.

The VoicePrivacy submenu allows you to request If
your service provider offers digital voice encryption, use

VoicePrivacy to request voice privacy service.

Back Light

Contrast

System Select

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

VoicePrivacy scrvice is not available in all arcas. If voice
privacy is active, the digital voice privacy indicator text, a

reverse text ', is shown in the display.

If Voice Privacy is requested but not granted, your
phone sounds a Voice Privacy Not Active Tone. The
tone sounds at the beginning of the call, and then every
20 seconds during the call, as a reminder. The three set-
tings for the Voice Privacy function are On, On with

warning, and Off.

Use the Back Light submenu to sct the display and key-
pad backlighting to stay Off or to automatically turn On
for 20 seconds when a call is received or a key is pressed.
‘T'he two scttings for Back Light arc Auto and Off.

Use the Contrast submenu to change the phone display
contrast setting. The five settings for the Contrast func-
tion are Very Light, Light, Medium, Dark, and Very
Dark.

Use the SystemSelect submenu to manually select a
system from which to obtain service, instead of having
the phone automatically select an available system. This
can include your public home system as well as Private
System Identifiers (PSTIs) that have been programmed
into your phone. This function is particularly useful if

you have access to more than one wireless system. Only

Menu Descriptions



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Sounds

systems that arc currently available can be sclected. "T'his
varies depending on your geographic location. Once a
system is selected, the phone remains locked onto that

system until:

* Signal strength no longer permits

* ‘T'he phone is turned Off

* You sclect Moirzl in the SystemSelect submenu.

¢ You make or receive a call

The three options for SystemSelect are Public system,
Normal, and Private.

Phone Silent

Ring Sound

I'ne SOUNDS menu contains the following choices for
sctting the different volumes and sounds for ringing,

keypad, earpiece, and handsfree kits.

When Phone Silent is enabled, your phone does not

make any keypad or ringing sounds. The icon &4 is
shown in the display when the phone is in silent mode.
If selected, the vibrator will continue to operate when
Phone Silent is sclected. 'I'he two options for Phone
Silent are On or Off.

The Ring Sound submenu allows you to choose the
type of tone or melody for the ringer. Hach sound or

Menu Descriptions

Ring Volume

Vibrate Alert

Ear Volume

Key Sound

Access Tone

melody is demonstrated as you scroll through the sclec-
tions. 'I'here are 25 pre-defined ring sounds.

The Ring Volume submenu allows you to set the level
of the ring volume from Fxtra Low, Low, Medium,
IHigh, Hscalating, or Silent. ‘The Hscalating volume set-
ting rises in steps from the lowest to the highest level as

the phone continues to ring.

‘I'he VibrateAlert submenu allows you to sclect from
three options: Vibrate Only, Ring Vibrate, and Ring
Only.

‘I'ne Ear Volume submenu allows you to adjust the vol-
ume of the earpiece using the menu setting. You can also
adjust the volume during a call by using the side volume

keys. "T'here are six volume levels.

The Key Sound submenu allows you to choose the
sound made when you press keys. You can choose from
Click, Continuous, Burst, or Silent.

The Access Tone submenu allows you to sound three

short beeps to indicate your outgoing call has been con-

40



Minute Minder

Tone Send

Message Alert

Modes

nected to the wircless system. T'he two options for
Access Tone arc On and Off.

The MinuteMinder submenu, when turned On, times
your calls by sounding a short beep in the car picce or
handsfree loudspeaker about ten seconds before cach
full minute during a call. The two options for Minute
Minder ar¢c On and Off.

‘I'he Tone Send submenu, when enabled, allows your
phone to send DTMI tones during a call. This allows
operations like clectronic banking and other IYI'MF
tone operated activities. I'he two options for Tone Send
are On and Off. When Tone Send is turned Off, your
phone does not send 1IYI'MF tones. the two options for
Tone Send arc On and Off.

The MessageAlert submenu allows you to turn On or
Off the tone that sounds when an incoming text mes-
sage or a message waiting signal is received. ‘The two
options for Message Alert are On and Off.

41

Your Ericsson mobile phone has 9 user-customizable
modes which allow you to adapt to several different

operating environments throughout the entire day. Your

Note!

Activate

Note!

Screen Calls

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

phone has been designed to allow you to casily switch
into and out of cach mode. Since your phone is always in

a particular mode, you can alter many settings at once.

In Normal mode, for example, you can program your
phonc’s Ring Volume, Ear Volume, and Key Sound
volume to a moderate level. In Meeting mode, however,
you change these settings to lower values or even turn
them off completely. When you attend a meeting, you

can quickly change from Normal to Meeting mode.

Your current mode is indicated by an icon on the

Standby screen.

The MODES menu contains the following choices for
activating, adjusting, and resctting the modes of your

phone.

Use the Activate submenu to select an operating mode
for your mobile phone. ‘T'hese modes include Normal,
Data/Fax, Car Kit, Mecting, Weekend, ‘I'ravel, Mode 1,
Mode 2, and Mode 3.

When you use your Fricsson vehicle handsfree kit, the
Car Kit mode is automatically activated. When you con-
nect your phone to a data/fax device, the Data/T'ax
mode is automatically activated.

Use the Screen Calls submenu to specify groups of
callers that will be restricted from ringing through on

the phone. In the Screen Calls submenu, you will sce a

Menu Descriptions



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Next Call Type

Data Select

Reset Mode

Menu Descriptions

list of your phonebook groups and you will have the
option of silencing the ringer for a particular group of
callers.

Use the NextCallType submenu to specify how the
next phone call will be received. ‘The three options for
NextCallType are Voice call, Data call, and Iax call.

Use the Data Select submenu to choose how the phone
should operate. ‘T'he two options for Data Select arc
Auto and Data/T'ax.

Use the Reset Mode submenu to quickly return the

currently active mode to its original factory scttings for

Note!

Menu Reset

Note!

the CALL MANAGER, SOUNDS, and SETTINGS
menus. You are prompted for the security code to gain

access to this function. Press YES to return the phone to
its factory scttings.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the Reset Mode submenu. Your security code is
not resct.

Use the Menu Reset submenu to return all menu sclec-
tions to the original factory settings. You are prompted
for the security code to gain access to this function.
Press YES to return the phone to its factory settings.

You will be prompted to enter your security code to
enter the Menu Reset submenu. Your sccurity code is
reset to the original factory setting (0000).

42



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Using the Phonebook

You can store phone numbers and associated names in Stori ng a Number Using the Phone Lists Menu
your phone’s phonebook to use for Recall dialing,

Speed Dial, and Super Dial. Fach number you store 2 N 11

can be up to 32 digits in length, and any names you store

can be up to 24 characters in length.

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the
Note! When accessing the PHONE LISTS menu, the maxi-

mum of 250 phone numbers that your phone can store

main menu.

2 Press W or & until the PHONE LISTS menu is

is based on cach number containing 12 digits and having

an cight-character name stored with the number. Storing highlighted.

longer numbers and names reduces the amount of 3 Press YES to open the PHONE LISTS menu.
memory available and the actual numbers you can store. 4 Dress M or K until the Add Entry submenu is high-
You can view the number of phonebook locations avail- lighted.

ble tk h the PHONE LISTS .
able throngh the menn 5 Press YES to select the Add Entry submenu. The next

open phoncbook location is shown in the display,
similar to this illustration.

Storing a Number and Name in Your

Phonebook [r—
I.L-:nnllr;n'

There are three ways to store a number and name in
your phonebook: 6 Lnter 2 name you want associated with this telephone

+ Store a number using the PHONE LISTS menu. number (refer to Entering Letters and Symbols in this
. . chapter).
¢ Store a number already shown in the display.

~

Press W to move the cursor to the M -2 line in

¢ Storc a number in sccure memory. .
tore a numbe ccure memory the display.

8 Hnter the phone number you want to store.

43 Using the Phonebook



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

9 Press YES to store the number.

I

I.1 is shown in the dis-

play.

Entering Letters and Symbols

Press the appropriate key, 0-9, #, or * repeatedly until
the desired letter, character, or digit appears in the dis-
play. For example, to enter an A, press the numeric key 2

once. 'To enter a B, press the numeric 2 key twice.

Press this key

1 Space 1
ABC2AAAC
DETF3RELRT
GHI4fii
JKL5
MNOGNOOO
PQRS7
TUVSUUUU
WXYZ9
@&S%+-*/]=<>0
Toggles between upper and lowercase.

Space,.?- () “l;: #

H ¥ © © ® 9 & U oA W N

Note! Press the * key to toggle between upper and lowercase.

Note! 'I'he characters that display will correspond to the lan-

guage that you have sclected.

Using the Phonebook

Storing a Number Already Shown in the Display

8 N1

1 Enter a number.

2 With the number shown in the display, press 3 to
access the main menu.

3 Press N or ® until the PHONE LISTS menu is ligh-
lighted.

4 Press YES to open the PHONEBOOK menu.
5 Press N until the Add Entry submenu is highlighted.

6 DPress YES to select Add Entry. The number is shown
-2 Emfea display.

in the ML line of the H

7 If you want to enter a name to be associated with this
¥ linc.

number, enter it now on the &

8 Press YES to store the number in the phonebook.

Specifying a Phonebook Location

If you want to store a phone number in a specific
phonebook location, follow the previous steps for enter-
ing the number and name, then press W to move the
cursor to the Lzt i ot line. The number is stored in
the next available phonebook location unless you enter a

different phonebook location number.

Phone numbers stored in locations 1 through 9 can be
used with the Super Dial feature.

All one- and two-digit phonebook locations can be used
with the Speed Dial feature.

44



Storing a Number in Secure Memory
A number stored in secure memory cannot be recalled
unless you enter the correct seeurity code. 1o store a
number in secure memory, follow the previously
described steps for entering a name and number, then
press and hold YES. You will be promted to enter your
security code. If you enter the correct code, the number

' appears

d ir

is stored, and

in the display.

Recalling a Number or Name from Your
Phonebook

There are two ways you can do this:

1 Recalling a number using the PHONE LISTS menu.

2 Recalling a number from secure memory.

Recalling a Number Using the PHONE LISTS Menu
1 Press ™ or ® from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.

2 Press W or ® until the PHONE LISTS menu is
highlighted.

3 Press YES to open the PHONE LISTS menu.

4 Prcss N or ® until the Recall Entry submenu is
highlighted.

45

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

5 Press YES to open the Recall Entry submenu. You
can recall a number in Phonebook by the location

number or by name.

6 To recall by name, enter the letters of the name in the
Hamei line. You can enter just a few letters of the
name or the complete name. If you enter just a few
letters, the phone finds the first name in the phone-
book that matches the letters you entered.

‘I'o scarch by the location number, press W until the
cursor is on the L.ocation? line and enter the num-
ber. The number is shown in the display.

LE T
Bawibiar :
Lozalnon:

7 You can place a call to the number in the display by
pressing YES.

Note! Press and hold W to access the Recall Entry submenu.

Recalling a Number From Secure Memory
1 Follow the previously described steps for opening
F 4 from the PHONE LISTS menu.

2 Press W until the L. line is highlighted.

3 Fnter the location of the number stored in secure

mcmor)’.

4 Press YES. appears in the display.
5 Hnter your sccurity code.
6 If you enter the correct security code, the number is

shown in the display.

Using the Phonebook



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Editing a Number in Your Phonebook

1 Recall the number. Sec Recalling a Number or Name

from Your Phoncbook in this chapter.

2 When the number is shown in the display, press W to
move the cursor to the Humber: line.

3 'T'o add digits to the end of the number, just enter the
digits.

4 To replace digits, press CLR to erase the digits you

want to change and then enter the new digits.

5 Press YES to store the altered number. The message

pe Mame in location

LA S

ppears in the display (where
book location of an existing entry).

s the phone-

6 DPress YES again to replace the number you previously
stored with the modified number.

Erasing a Number from Your Phonebook

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the
main menu.

2 Press W or B until the PHONE LISTS menu is
highlighted.

3 Press YES. T'he PHONE LISTS menu is shown in
the display.

4 Prcss N or ® until the Recall Entry submenu is
highlighted.

Using the Phonebook

5 Press YES to sclect the Recall Entry submenu. ‘The
phoncebook appears in the display.

6 Press N or B until the number and name you want to
erase is shown in the display.

Note! 'lo scarch for a specific Phonebook entry, enter the first
letter of the name of the Phonebook entry and press

YES. 'T'his allows you to scroll alphabetically through the
entrics for the character entered.

7 Press and hold CLR.

Eraze " (where 000 is the phone-
book location) is shown in the display.

8 Press YES to crasc the number from the phoncbook.
Location B8E iz erased! is shown briefly in
the display.

Phone Groups

The Phone Groups submenu allows you to organize
and update your phonebook by creating up to 250 indi-
vidual phonebook entries. You can link members, assign
incoming ring tones, and perform call screening after

assigning your group members and options.

Assigning Group Rings to Your Phone Groups

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.

2 Press W or & until the PHONE LISTS menu is
highlighted.

46



3 Press YES. T'he PHONE LISTS menu is shown in
the display.

4 Prcss N or ® until the Phone Groups submenu is
highlighted.

5 Press YES to sclect the Phone Groups submenu. ‘The
list of Phone Groups appears in the display.

6 Press N or K until the Phone Group that you want
to select is highlighted.

7 Press YES to select the Phone Group to which you
want to assign Group Options.

8 Press W or K until the Group Option that you want
to change is highlighted.

9 Press YES to sclect the Group Option.

10 Press YES to select Group Ring.

11 Press W or ® to scroll through the 25 user-selectable
ring types (including musical melody ring options).
"I'he active ring type will be indicated by a filled radio
button.

12 Press YES to select the Group Ring that you want to
assign to your Phone Group.

13 Press NO to return to the previ()us screen.

14 Press CLR to return to the Standby screen.

Assigning Group Members to Your Phone Groups

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the
main menu.

2 Press W or ® until the PHONE LISTS menu is
highlighted.

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

3 Press YES. 'T'he PHONE LISTS menu is shown in
the display.

4 Prcss N or ® until the Phone Groups submenu is
highlighted.

5 Press YES to sclect the Phone Groups submenu. ‘The
list of Phone Groups appears in the display.

6 Press N or K until the Phone Group that you want
to select is highlighted.

7 Press YES to select the Phone Group to which you
want to assign Group Options.

8 Press W or K until the Group Option that you want
to change is highlighted.

9 Press YES to sclect the Group Option.

10 Press W or K to scroll down to Group Members.

11 Press YES to select the Group Members.

12 Press W or K to scroll through your list of phone-
book entries. The selected entry will be indicated by a
filled radio button.

13 Press YES to sclect the Group Member that you want
to add to your Phone Group.

14 Press N or R to scroll through the list of Phone
Groups to which you want to add the selected phone-
book entry.

15 Press YES to select the highlighted entry.
16 Press NO to return to the previ()us screen.

17 Press CLR to return to the Standby screen.

Using the Phonebook



8y

yoogauoyd ayr buisn

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Message Services

Text messages and voice mail are the two types of mes- Emergency Text Messages

sage scrvices your Hricsson mobile phone can support. If your phone is turned ON when it receives an emer-
I'he message services arc provided by your service pro- gency message, yout phone sounds two bricf tones, and
vider and subject to availability. a message appears in the display for a few scconds

prompting you to read the emergency message.

Text Messag e Service Hmergency messages are always shown before urgent

and normal messages, regardless of the order in which

B . . the messages were received.
Your phone can store a maximum of 4KB of message

text in its memory. 'T'he messages can be classified by the
. 4 / Emermmcw s
sender using one of the following message types: Not- o
ge ty ] d,

mal, Urgent, and Emergency. A text message can also

contain onc or more callback numbers - phone numbers

specified by the person leaving the message. Urgent Text Messages

The message category assignment and the callback num- If your phone is turned ON when it receives an urgent
ber capability are dependent on the system used by your text message, your phone sounds a brief tone, and a
service provider. message appears in the display.
After a sender leaves a message with your service pro-
- i " ge with ¥ p Urgent wsa
vider, the service provider transmits the message to your oo wed |
. . . nau’
phone. If your phone is On, it receives the message. 1f

your phone is Off, your service provider retains the

message and transmits it again later. Normal Text Messages

When a message is received, your phone lets you skip, If your phone is turned ON when it receives a normal
review, save, or delete a text message. text message, your phone sounds a brief tone, and a

message appears in the display.

49 Message Services



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Testl messags

il
Fosd nau?

Text Messages With Callback Numbers
Callback phone numbers are onc or more phone num-
bers that are attached to or contained within a text mes-
sage. These phone numbers are specified by the person

sending the message.

Call?
FEMER] OS50
= B ]

If you press YES while reading a message that contains a
callback number, a message appears in the display
prompting you to call the number.

* ‘lo dial the displayed number, press YES.

¢ To place a calling card call to the displayed number,
press and hold YES.
¢ If you do not want to call the displayed number,
press YES, and resume reading the actual message.
If there are two or more callback numbers in a text mes-
sage, the up and down a_rro\vs(w-'*) appear in the top

right section of the display.

¢ Scroll through the callback numbers by pressing N
or 8. When the callback number appears that you
want to call back, press YES to dial that number.

Message Services

¢ If you do not want to call the displayed callback
number, press NO, and resume reading the actual
message.
If there is an error in a callback number, you can edit a
callback number before you make the call. Use the cur-
sot, which appears at the left side of the second line of
the display, to edit a callback number. When editing the

number, you can:
* Move the cursor position by pressing and holding
one of the arrow keys.

¢ Insert a number at the cursor location by pressing a

number key.

¢ Delete the number at the cursor location by press-
ing CLR.

Text Message Memory

When the text message icon (E) is flashing, your text

me:

ge memory is full. When the text message mem-
ory is full and a new text message is received, the new
text message overwrites any old text messages that have

not been saved. If your phone’s text message memory is

full, and all your messages have been saved (%), you

must delete text messages from your phone’s memory

before you can receive new text messages.

50



Status of Text Messages

A text message can have the following status:

¢ Unrcad (L)) - T'he text message has not been read.
Dxisting unread text messages will not be overwrit-

ten by a new message.

¢ Read (F) - The text message has been read, but has
not been saved. If your phone’s text message mem-
ory is full, this message will be overwritten by new

text messages.

¢ Saved (%) - The text message has been read and
saved. Fxisting saved text messages will not be
overwritten by a new message. If your phone’s text
message memory is full (F), you must delete one or
more saved messages before your phone can

receive a new text message.

Reading Text Messages

51

Reading a Text Message Immediately
Upon Receipt

When a text message is received by your phone, one or
more tones sound, and a message appears in the display
that notifics you that an emergency, urgent, or normal

message has been received.
To read the text message:

1 Press YES to read the message, or press NO to skip the
message. T'he message is skipped and is kept as an
unread message. It can be reviewed later.

2 Display the message line by line by pressing W or &.

Note!

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

3 Display the message three lines at a time by pressing
and holding N or K.

Reading Text Messages During a Call
When you receive a message during a call, your phone
sounds a brief tone and a message appears in the display
prompting you to read the message. To read the text
message, do one of the following:

* Press YES to display the incoming message

* Press NO to continuc talking and have the message

treated as an unread message().

You cannot receive messages during a call if the text

message memory is full.

Reading Unread Text Messages
If you have messages that you have not read, a number

and the text message icon appear in the display.
"l'o rcad the text messages:

1 Press ™ or ® from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.

2 Press W or K until the MESSAGES menu is high-
lighted.

3 Press YES to open the MESSAGES menu.

4 Press N or K until the New Messages submenu is
highlighted.

5 Press YES to open the New Messages submenu.

6 Press N or K until the new message is highlighted.

Message Services



Message Services

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

7 Press YES to open the message. Once the message is
open, you can scroll through the message onc linc ata
time by pressing W or &. You can also scroll up or
down through the message three lines at a time by
pressing and holding W or &,

Reading Saved Text Messages

"l'o read saved messages:

1 Press ™ or ® from the Standby screen to access the
main menu.

2 Press N or K until the MESSAGES menu is high-
lighted.

3 Press YES to open the MESSAGES menu.

4 Press W or K until the Old Messages submenu is
highlighted.

5 Press YES to open the list of old messages.

6 Press N or K until the message you want to read is
highlighted.

7 Press YES to open the message.

8 With the message open, scroll through the message
one line at a ime by pressing W or &,

You can also scroll up or down through the message
three lines at a time by pressing and holding W or &.

Saving and Deleting Text Messages

After you have retrieved and read a text message, you

can do the following:

'I'o save the text message to memory, press and
hold YES. I'he message status is sct to saved (E).

"l'o delete the message, press and hold CLR. ‘The
message will be deleted.

"l'o skip the current message and move to the next
message, press 1. The message status is set to read
¢ To return to the previous message, press 3. The
message status is sct to read (F).

Voice Mail Service

Your phone can receive voice mail notification when it is
turned On. If your service provider transmits the notifi-
cation and your phone is turned Off, you will receive the

notification the next time you turn your phone On.

Receiving Voice Mail Notification When
Your Phone Is In Standby

If your phone is turned On and is in standby when it
receives a voice mail notice, your phone sounds a brief
tone. If you have previously stored a home-system
access number, a message similar to the one in this illus-
tration appears in the display.

Uapee mail
ok ivedl
Call?

To call the number shown, press YES. To make a credit
card call, press and hold YES. To return to the Standby

screen, press NO.

52



If you have not stored an access number, you will sce

Hoice maill aco number ot stored when

you receive a voice mail notice. After this screen has
been displayed for five seconds, another screen appears
that gives you the opportunity to store an access num-
ber. The number is stored as Voice mail if no access

number had been previously stored.

Wi v mai |

T
$orea?

After you store the number, a screen appears asking if

you want to call that number.

Receiving Voice Mail Notification During
a Call

If your phone receives a voice mail notice during a call, a
brief tone sounds and Unice mail received briefly
appears in the display. After you end your call, a number
and the voice mail icon are shown in the display.

Retrieving Voice Mail

53

If there is 2 number beside the voice mail icon in the dis-
play, you have that many voice mail messages that you
have not heard.

To listen to these voice mail messages:

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.

2 Press N until the MESSAGES menu is highlighted.

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

3 Press YES to open the MESSAGES menu.
4 Press N or K until the Voice Mail submenu is high-

lighted.

5 'l'o access your home-system access number, move the
cursor to the Voice Mail submenu and press YES.
You can make a credit card call by pressing and hold-
ing YES.

6 If you have not stored your voice mail number, enter it
now.

7 Press YES to call your sclected access number.

Storing Your Voice Mail Number

It is a good idea to store your voice mail access num-
ber(s) so that a number automatically displays when you
receive a voice mail notice.

g N 25

1 Press W or ® from the Standby screen to access the

main menu.

2 Press K or N until the MESSAGES menu is high-
lighted.

3 Press YES to open the MESSAGES menu.

4 To store a home-system access number, press W or &
until the Voice Mail submenu is highlighted.

5 Press YES to open the Voice Mail submenu.

6 Lnter your voice mail phone number on the Humber:
linc.

Message Services




S

"uddI28

Aqpuesg oy 03 uIngos 03 YD) $594d 10 221m) ON $891( §

Ledsip oya up sxeadde jpa

S92I1NI9S abessalN

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Data and Fax Usage

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Your Ericsson mobile phone contains a modem similar
to the modems you usc to connect your computer to
your home or office telephone service. Rather than con-
necting to standard telephone lines, however, the
modem in your mobile phone allows you to connect
your PC to the cellular telephone system. In places
where cellular network operators provide the necessary
support, you can usc your mobile phone to send or
receive faxes, upload or download data files, or access
the internet. The term data/fax refers to these three
types of operation.

Appropriate hardware and software sctup is required to
assure proper operation of your mobile phone in data/
fax mode. ‘This chapter will assist you with sctting up

your computer to operated in data/fax mode, connect-
ing it to your phone, and using it to connect with other

computers or service providers.

Before You Start

Before setting up your phone for data/fax operation, do
the following:

¢ Make sure you have the required hardware and
software components.

55

Note! You must have an Ericsson DA 18 PC Link accessory
kit, which includes a serial cable and a CID, to connect

your FEricsson mobile phone to your computer.
¢ Confirm that your cellular service provider sup-
ports data/fax services in your arca
¢ Verify that you have the necessary subscription

Note! The availability of digital cellular voice service does not
necessarily imply that your cellular service operator sup-
ports data/fax operation.

Setting Up You Computer

"L'o operate properly with the modem in your Hricsson
mobile phone, make sure that your computer has the
following installed:

¢ A functional serial port
¢ Windows 95, Windows 98, or Windows N'T'

¢ Appropriate fax (level 2.0) internet access, or file
transfer software

Note! Winfax 9.0, Quicklink 111, and Netscape Communicator
4.5 (PROCOMM Plus) work well with your Ericsson

mobile phone.

Successful first-time sctup of your phone and computer

for data/fax operation involves the following steps:

Data and Fax Usage



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

1 I'urn your mobile phone On.

2 Confirm that the operating system that you are using

recognizes the modem that you have installed.

3 Sct up your fax/data/internet access software.

Connecting Your Computer to Your Phone

Your Fricsson DA 18 PC Link accessory kit contains a
serial cable with a plug that matches the receptacle on
the bottom of your Lricsson mobile phone. The other
end has a nine-pin female connector that matches the
standard nine pin PC serial port connector. Connect the
cable to your phone and the serial port on your com-
puter.

Note! Ifyou have a 25 pin serial port connector, you will need

an adaptcr to connect your pl’lOﬂC to your computer.

Installing Your INF File

"l'o install the INF file provided on your Hricsson DA 18
PC Link CD, do the following:

1 Confirm that the operating system that you arc using

recognizes the modem that you have installed.

Data and Fax Usage

2 When you have your Ericsson mobile phone turned
On and your Fricsson data/fax disk in your drive,
turn On your computer.

3 Your operating system should detect your phone/
modem and display the “New Hardware Detected”
message.

4 When you are prompted to choose a driver, sclect
HAVE DISK and put the C1D supplied in your DA
18 PC Link accessory kit into your CD drive.

5 If your computer does not automatically detect the
modem and begin the installation process, click on
START, then RUN, then double-click SETUP
T18D.EXE FILE. This file installs the required

modem control software.

Making Data/Fax Calls

After your Lricsson mobile phone and your computer
are propetly set up, your phone will be put into data/fax
mode as soon as you start your fax software. You can
then make data/fax calls by using the instructions for
your fax software.

Making Voice Calls While Connected to Your Computer
Your phone will remain in data/fax mode as long as it is
connected to your PC and the RECEIVE function of
the fax software is loaded. 'l'o avoid remaining in data/

fax mode after your fax application is closed, close the

FAX MANAGER when you close your fax program. If

56



you do not include FAX MANAGER in your START
file, it will be closed when your fax software is closed.
Your phone will then revert to voice mode.

Your keypad will not function normally when you are in

data/fax mode.

Disconnecting Your Phone From Your Computer

Disconnect your Lricsson mobile phone from your
computer by disconnecting the cable from your phone

and disconnecting the serial port from your computer.

Operating Hints

Charging your Battery

Both your Ericsson mobile phone and your computer
batteries should be well-charged before starting to use
the modem. This will help you avoid interruptions due

to loss of power.

If you need to charge your phone’s battery with a rapid
or travel charger during data/fax operation, plug the

Signal Strength

In a Vehicle

Some features/menus are operator dependent.

charger into the receptacle on the back side of the serial
cable included in your DA 18 PC Link accessory kit.

If you need to charge your phone’s battery with a desk-
top charger during data/fax opcration, plug the serial
cable included in your DA 18 PC Link accessory kit into
the receptacle on the back of the charger. The connec-
tions needed for data/fax operation are then made
through the charger.

It is important to maintain a good signal path between
the phone and base station when the modem is in use.
Signals will generally be stronger when the phone is in
an upright position and, if you are indoors, when the

phone is near a window.

When using your Hricsson mobile phone and modem
from within a vehicle, you will achieve best performance
by installing an Fricsson car kit and an external antenna.
During vehicle operation, data may be lost while infor-
mation is transferred from one cell to another. There-
fore, data/fax operation from a moving vchicle may be

crratic.

Data and Fax Usage



8§

abesn xe4 pue ereq

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



Some features/menus are operator dependent.

Problems You Can Solve

Displayed Messages and Explanations

1 I'he signal is too weak to make a call. 'I'ry again when

the signal strength is one bar or stronger.

Unalsle o
place call
= | i)

2 'T'he system is busy with other calls. Wait and try your

call again.
SigsRin !
E55-1213
= =]

3 You called a number for which you have set call

restrictions.

Call is
resdr icded )
= 0 i

4 You entered an incorrect security code. Enter the cor-

rect secutity code.

Ireza rc-1
sEcr | b code
= 0 ]

59

5 'I'he battery power is low. When the phone shuts itself
off, replace the battery with a fully charged one, or
use an alternate power source, such as a travel charger.

Lina Bk ey

= 0 =

6 Your text message memory is full. Brase some stored

messages bef()re you can receive more messages.

Eeriig Ful BN
Canrat recaive
nossagos!

Problems and Possible Solutions

1 The phone does not turn On.
Recharge or replace the battery.

2 The phone is not ringing when a call is received.
Check the Sounds menu to make sure the phone is
not set for Silent Mode.

3 The phone becomes warm during long calls.
"I'his is not a problem. Because of its size, the phone
may feel slightly warm during extended calls.

Problems You Can Solve



09 AA|0S UBD NOA Swajqold

-098 JO 210U eIy D € SUILR) 930Joq (sTeq dI0W)
. o N N A 18uaI)s TeUSTs aaneRr Uiy v saoys Lefdsip s auoyd
806L-TLY=G16 1182 "V'STY 243 30 9pIsING "(9LZ-¥LE) NOSSOINH-008-1 b P [ 1o 4% ﬂ R AP S, !

. 104 up 107B2AP UL YIFUIIIS [BUSIS OY) [RUN 1B\ DDIAIDS

1ME2 “¥'ST) 22 UT :$3LI0SSIDOY V0SSOI [eurSuQ aseyoind : L : B : :

c : Tewrur s vase oryder8oad e ur £[qeqosd are nox

01 I PINOM JO ‘ODUE)SISSE 10 UONEUWLIOJUI [EUONIPPE PIdU noA JT S : : : <
-paddorp Suraq axe spre) ¢
${[99 UOIMIDQ [9ABH) NOA SB SoLFEA (ITUONS [BUTIS oW £x1eq o) BONIPUOD 01 3FreYd donysep
7 A3 . L Q.2 . s .
A JO T 04()0] IOT ST 2832200 pue seare oiyder8oad 211 U0 uopdLNy FuruonIPUOd Ay 8N wSieys dog
UT 198 938 STONTIWSTLI], "90UFINI00 TGOWWOD B ST ST, ys9p & Yt owed auoyd anok 31 G0 sow 991 1 Sur
*saures p3udns peusdis oy J, 9 -Sreyp pue SuiSrepsip Ay £q £3a11eq a1 BORIPUOY)
op1s0sd 9014508 anodk A

1581u05 pue paddosp ase s[jes 210ym suoneao] orydesd -oedeo [Ing 03 931eYd 03 WIS 10U S0P A1dNEq Y], §

‘juspuadasp uoyosado s4b sNUSW/SaINLDS} SWIOS



9A|0S UeD NOA swa|qoid

“Juapuadap Jojesado ale SnuaW/sainies) sWos

19



Some menus/features are operator dependent.

Index

A
Accessories, Ericsson Original, 4
Antenna, 18

B

Battery
recycling, 8

Battery Information
Battery Location, 18
Charging, 12

Charge-Only Mode 12

Conditioning, 9, 15
Connecting, 11
New Batteries, 9
Removing, 12
Safety, 3

Blasting, 6

C
Caller ID. See Calling Number Iden-
tification
Caller Number Identification, 26, 27,
29, 34
Calling Card

Using, 35

Index

Chargers, 13
Desktop, 14
Rapid, 13
Travel, 13

Children, 6

CLR key, 18

D

Display, 18
Messages, 22

Display Messages
Call Receive, 22
Errors, 59

Down arrow, 18, 20

E

Earpiece, 18
Volume, 21

Emergency Calls, 28

Error Messages, 59

F
Features, 17
Flip, 18

G
Getting Started, 11

|

Icons, 19

Indicators
Display icons, 19
Display indicators, 19
Indicator Light, 18
Indicator light

Functions 19

K
Keypad, 18
KF 788 Phone
Battery, 11, 18
CLR key, 18,21
Connectors
Charging, 18
Handsfree 1s
Display, 18
Indicators 19
M essages 22

Down arrow, 18, 20

62



Some menus/features are operator dependent.

Earpiece, 18
Flip, 18,21
Illustration, 18

Indicator Light, 18,19

Key Functions, 20
Keypad, 18
Learning About, 17

Lower Side Key, 18, 21

Microphone, 18
NO key, 18, 20

Phone Display Icons, 19

Power OFF, 18, 20, 24
Power ON, 18, 20, 24
Turn OFF, 24

Turn ON, 24

Up arrow, 18, 20

Upper Side Key, 18,21

YES key, 18, 20

L
Letters, 44
Local + 800 # only, 38

M
Menu Descriptions
Phonebook Menu, 33
Microphone, 18
Mute
Microphone, 21

63

Ringer, 21
N
NO key, 18
P

Pacemakers, 5
Phonebook, 43

Changing a Number, 46

Erasing a Number, 46

Recalling Names
Numbers, 45

Secure Memory, 45

Storing Numbers, 43, 44
Private System Identifiers, 39
Problems Y ou Can Solve, 59

Product Care, 7

S
Safety, 3
Safety Guidelines, 5
Security
Code, 29
Setup
Getting Started, 17
Options, 33
Side Keys
Lower, 18
Upper, 18

and

Sounds
Earpiece Volume, 21
Symbols, 44

T
Text Message Service, 49

Reading Text Messages, 51
Saving and Deleting
M essages, 52

Troubleshooting, 59

U
Up arrow, 18, 20

\Y
Volume control, 21

w
Warranty Notification, 3

Text

Ericsson Original Accessories, 4

Y
Yes key, 18

Index



	Table of Contents
	Document Conventions
	Important Safety Information
	Warranty Notification

	Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use
	Safety
	Driving
	Product Care and Operation
	Battery Information

	Getting Started
	Attaching the Belt Clip to Your Phone
	Connecting and Removing Your Battery
	Charging Your Battery
	Selecting Your Charger
	Connecting the Power Cord to the Desktop Charger
	Charging a Battery Attached to Your Phone
	Charging a Separate Battery
	Conditioning Your Battery

	Learning About Your Mobile Phone
	Highlights of Your Mobile Phone
	Phone Display Icons and Display Indicators

	Basic Operations
	Summary of Basic Operations
	Turning Your Phone On and Off
	Setting the Display Language
	Setting the Ring Sound
	Setting the Ring Volume
	Making a Call
	Answering a Call
	Call Waiting
	Emergency Calls
	International Calls
	Caller Number Identification
	Low Battery Power Alert
	Security Code

	Using Menus
	Opening Menus
	Opening Submenus
	Changing Settings
	Exiting the Menu
	Quick Menu Access
	Menu Overview

	Menu Descriptions
	Accessing Menus
	Phone Lists menu
	Messages Menu
	Call Manager
	Settings
	Sounds
	Modes

	Using the Phonebook
	Storing a Number and Name in Your Phonebook
	Recalling a Number or Name from Your Phonebook
	Editing a Number in Your Phonebook
	Erasing a Number from Your Phonebook
	Phone Groups

	Message Services
	Text Message Service
	Text Message Memory

	Data and Fax Usage
	Before You Start
	Setting Up You Computer
	Connecting Your Computer to Your Phone
	Making Data/Fax Calls
	Operating Hints

	Problems You Can Solve
	Displayed Messages and Explanations
	Problems and Possible Solutions

	Index

